$\begin{array}{c} 0 lr 3071 \\ CF \ 0 lr 2966 \end{array}$ 

M3

By: Kent County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 17, 2010

Assigned to: Environmental Matters

## A BILL ENTITLED

	A DILL ENTILLED
1	AN ACT concerning
2	Kent County - Sewage Sludge Utilization Permit
3 4 5 6	FOR the purpose of prohibiting the Department of the Environment from issuing a sewage sludge utilization permit to an applicant for the land application of certain sewage sludge in Kent County; and generally relating to sewage sludge and Kent County.
7 8 9 10 11	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Environment Section 9–236 Annotated Code of Maryland (2007 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)
12 13	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
14	Article – Environment
15	9–236.
16 17 18	(A) [The] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, THE Department shall issue a sewage sludge utilization permit to an applicant who meets the requirements of this Part III of this subtitle.
19 20 21	(B) THE DEPARTMENT MAY NOT ISSUE A SEWAGE SLUDGE UTILIZATION PERMIT TO AN APPLICANT FOR THE LAND APPLICATION OF CLASS B SEWAGE SLUDGE IN KENT COUNTY.
22 23	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2010.